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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 598867 

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES 

) 
In the Matter of ) 

) 
Axon Ente1p rise, Inc. ) 

a c01poration, ) Docket No. 9389 
) 

and ) 
) 

Safariland, LLC, ) 
a partnership, ) 

) 
Respondents . ) 

CERTIFICATION OF MOTION TO DISQUALIFY 
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE 

On July 8, 2020, Respondent Axon Ente1p rise, Inc. ("Respondent") filed a Motion 
to Disqualify the Administrative Law Judge ("Motion")1. Respondent's Motion was filed 
pursuant to Federal Trade Commission Rule 3.42(g)(2) which sets fo1th: 

Whenever any paity shall deem the Administrative Law Judge for any reason to 
be disqualified to preside, or to continue to preside, in a pa1ticular proceeding, 
such paity may file with the Secreta1y a motion addressed to the Administrative 
Law Judge to disqualify and remove him, such motion to be suppo1ted by 
affidavits setting fo1t h the alleged grounds for disqualification. If the 
Administrative Law Judge does not disqualify himself within ten (10) days, he 
shall ce1tify the motion to the Commission, together with any statement he may 
wish to have considered by the Cormnission .... 

16 C.F.R. § 3.42(g)(2) . 

Pursuant to Rule 3.42(g), the Administrative Law Judge has detennined that he 

1 Respondent filed its Motion as a "Renewed Motion to Disqualify the Adnunistrative Law Judge." 
However, Respondent's original motion to disqualify was filed after the April 13, 2020 stay in this matter, 
and therefore was not accepted for filing and was retumed to Respondent. The Office of the Secretaty 
accepted the instant Motion as the initial filing and not as a renewed motion. 
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will not disqualify himself and, therefore, the Motion is hereby certified to the 
Commission.   
 
 
 
ORDERED:  

D. Michael Chappell 
 Chief Administrative Law Judge 
 
Date:  July 10, 2020 
  

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Notice of Electronic Service 

I hereby certify that on July 10, 2020, I filed an electronic copy of the foregoing Certification of Motion to 
Disqualify the Administrative Law Judge, with: 

D. Michael Chappell 
Chief Administrative Law Judge 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Suite 110 
Washington, DC, 20580 

Donald Clark 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Suite 172 
Washington, DC, 20580 

I hereby certify that on July 10, 2020, I served via E-Service an electronic copy of the foregoing Certification of 
Motion to Disqualify the Administrative Law Judge, upon: 

Julie E. McEvoy 
Jones Day 
jmcevoy@jonesday.com 
Respondent 

Michael H. Knight 
Jones Day 
mhknight@jonesday.com 
Respondent 

Louis K. Fisher 
Jones Day 
lkfisher@jonesday.com 
Respondent 

Debra R. Belott 
Jones Day 
dbelott@jonesday.com 
Respondent 

Jeremy P. Morrison 
Jones Day 
jmorrison@jonesday.com 
Respondent 

Aaron M. Healey 
Jones Day 
ahealey@jonesday.com 
Respondent 

Jennifer Milici 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
jmilici@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

J. Alexander Ansaldo 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
jansaldo@ftc.gov 
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Complaint 

Peggy Bayer Femenella 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
pbayer@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Mika Ikeda 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
mikeda@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Nicole Lindquist 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
nlindquist@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Lincoln Mayer 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
lmayer@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Merrick Pastore 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
mpastore@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Z. Lily Rudy 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
zrudy@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Dominic Vote 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
dvote@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Steven Wilensky 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
swilensky@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Pamela B. Petersen 
Director of Litigation 
Axon Enterprise, Inc. 
ppetersen@axon.com 
Respondent 

Joseph  Ostoyich 
Partner 
Baker Botts LLP 
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joseph.ostoyich@bakerbotts.com 
Respondent 

Christine  Ryu-Naya 
Baker Botts LLP 
christine.ryu-naya@bakerbotts.com 
Respondent 

Caroline Jones 
Associate 
Baker Botts LLP 
caroline.jones@bakerbotts.com 
Respondent 

Llewellyn Davis 
Attorney 
U.S. Federal Trade Commission 
ldavis@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

William Hine 
Hine & Ogulluk LLP 
wjhine@hineogulluk.com 
Respondent 

Sevan Ogulluk 
Hine & Ogulluk LLP 
sogulluk@hineogulluk.com 
Respondent 

Brian Hine 
Hine & Ogulluk LLP 
bwhine@hineogulluk.com 
Respondent 

Blake  Risenmay 
Attorney 
U.S. Federal Trade Commission 
brisenmay@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Emily Hutson 
Associate 
Baker Botts LLP 
emily.hutson@bakerbotts.com 
Respondent 

Susan A. Musser 
Attorney 
U.S. Federal Trade Commission 
smusser@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Lynnette Pelzer 
Attorney 
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